
MEETING

CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 6TH JUNE, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Rohit Grover

Councillors

Pauline Coakley Webb
Alison Cornelius
Val Duschinsky

Anne Clarke
Reuben Thompstone
Linda Freedman

Anne Hutton
Nagus Narenthira
Felix Byers

Substitute Members

Ammar Naqvi
Stephen Sowerby

Arjun Mittra
Saira Don

Eva Greenspan
Kathy Levine

In line with provisions in Article 3 of the Constitution, Residents and Public Participation, 
requests to submit public questions or comments must relate to a substantive item of 
business on the agenda and be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date 
of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at 10AM,
Friday 1 June. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida at salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £5.43 per
copy. Document are available on: barnet.moderngov.co.uk



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 5 - 10

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 11 - 14

7.  UPDATE REPORT ON PROGRESS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 

15 - 56

8.  END OF YEAR 2017/18 COMMISSIONING PLAN 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 

57 - 80

9.  VOICE OF THE CHILD 81 - 128

10.  CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY HUBS 0-19 
PROGRAMME - FULL BUSINESS CASE 

129 - 300

11.  CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

301 - 304

12.  ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

7 March 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Helena Hart

Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Ammar Naqvi (Substitute)
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Also in attendance
Denis Carey (Co-Opted Member) 

Kevin McSharry (Co-Opted Member) 
Gladys Vendy (Co-Opted Member) 

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Marilyn Nathan (Co-Opted Member)

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Reuben Thompstone welcomed all 
attendees to the meeting.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held 
on 16th January 2018 be agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Councillor Kath McGuirk who was substituted by Councillor Ammar Naqvi

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following declarations were made at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Declaration

Anne Hutton 9 Declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of 
being a trustee for the Barnet Borough Arts 
Council

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee received two verbal comments from Mr Gerrard Roots and Councillor 
John Hart respectively. The Chairman thanked Mr Roots and Councillor Hart for their 
statements. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Coakley Webb presented the Member’s item in her name. The Committee 
noted the details of the Member’s item as set out in the report.

The Chairman welcomed the opportunity to review the impact of the new system and the 
changes once a calendar year when sufficient time has elapsed. In relation to the 
wording of the Member’s item, the Committee agreed to amend the wording to include 
North Finchley:
Hendon, Golders Green and Hendon North Finchley libraries

Councillor Coakley Webb moved a motion which was seconded and agreed by the 
Committee to read as follows:

 That the Committee receives the Annual Review Report on the changes and 
impact of the new library system. (Action: Forward Work Programme)

 That the Committee receives an update briefing from Officers outside of the 
meeting after the Local Elections on the current status and the impact of the 
changes so far following the reconfiguration. 

It was therefore RESOLVED: 

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee receive 
the Annual Review Report on the changes and impact of the new library 
system. 

2. That the Committee receive an update briefing from Officers outside of the 
meeting after the Local Elections on the current status and the impact of the 
changes so far following the reconfiguration.

7.   UPDATE REPORT ON PROGRESS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 

The Chairman introduced the progress update report, noting the efforts that have been 
made and the journey ahead which still requires work to be done. 

The Strategic Director for Children and Young People, Chris Munday presented the 
fourth progress update report to the Committee. Mr Munday briefed the Committee about 
the second Ofsted Monitoring Visit and the feedback letter attached to the report. 

He spoke about the encouraging findings as set out in the Monitoring Visit Letter. The 
Committee also heard about the improvements made and the importance of maintaining 
and building on the work done so far.

6



3

Speaking on the theme Governance, Leadership and Partnership Mr Munday highlighted 
the training sessions delivered for Members and the sessions scheduled for the next 
months which includes a review of governance. 

In relation to the theme Improving Assessments for Children, Mr Munday noted that 
much work has been delivered in this area to ensure that plans are robust, particularly 
around the improvement in positive engagement with partner agencies. 

It was noted that prior to this meeting, 7th March 2018, a Member session was delivered 
with guest speaker Councillor Dick Madden, Cabinet Member of Children and Families at 
Essex County Council, about using governance to improve the quality of Children’s 
Services. The Committee were informed that work towards embedding improvements will 
continue with Councillor Madden in the future. 

Mr Munday spoke about the Right interventions, Right time theme which focused on 
developing an effective MASH. The Committee heard about the training delivered to 
partners on how the M
[...]
 of children 
and young people. 

7



4

Following a query from the Committee on missing children and young people, it was 
noted that work continues to be carried out closely with the Police including the sharing 
of information on a high frequent basis. 

The Committee also noted that the focus of the next monitoring visit which will take place 
in April will be on vulnerable adolescents (child sexual and criminal exploitation and 
missing children). 

The Committee commended the work delivered by the social work practice teams. The 
Chairman thanked the Committee for the discussion and noted the challenging and 
rewarding work done towards improving outcomes for children and young people.

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the progress of the Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.4 to 1.50.

2. That the Committee noted details of Ofsted’s monitoring visit set out in 
paragraphs 1.11 to 1.19 and the monitoring visit feedback letter received 
from Ofsted attached in Appendix 1. 

3. That the Committee noted and scrutinised the performance information 
provided in paragraphs 1.51 to 1.61 and Barnet Children’s Services 
Improvement Plan Data Dashboard attached in Appendix 2.

8.   EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS IN BARNET 2016/17 

The Chairman introduced the report, which sets out validated results for 2016/17 
assessments and national examinations, noting the positive results and the areas for 
further improvement. He invited Ian Harrison, Education and Skills Director, Barnet with 
Cambridge Education to join the meeting.

Mr Harrison presented the item highlighting the achievements, key performance figures 
achieved and areas of focus for improvement. 

In response to a query on areas for improvement, Mr Harrison noted that Achievement of 
Disadvantaged Pupils and Looked after Children remain priority areas for improvement.   

Following a comment from the Committee about Primary Attendance, Mr Harrison 
explained that despite improvements, this will be an area for review. 

In relation to this issue, he informed the Committee that unauthorised leave is still the 
main problem. The review will involve working closely with colleagues, schools and Head 
Teachers to encourage greater attendance which impacts good achievement. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the validated results for school performance in Barnet 
for the academic year 2016/17 as set out in Appendix A: Summary of Educational 
Standards in Barnet, 2016/17.

8



5

9.   ARTS AND CULTURE STRATEGY FOR BARNET 

The Chairman welcomed Ben Thomas, Strategic Lead for Children and Young People to 
join the meeting. 

Mr Thomas presented the report and informed the Committee about the Arts and Culture 
Strategy which is set out in draft format at Appendix 1. It was noted that the Strategy will 
be a joint effort and once finalised will be published. 

In response to a query from the Committee about representation from other 
organisations, Mr Munday noted that a plan will be developed that will operate under the 
Strategy. The plan will be supported and developed by the Arts and Culture Board. 

Following suggestions from the Committee about representation from other bodies such 
as Barnet Borough Arts Council and CommUnity Barnet – Mr Thomas welcomed the 
suggestions to seek engagement from other organisations which would contribute to 
discussions and bring different perspectives. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
the partnership activity to date to develop a draft Arts and Culture strategy. 

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee agreed 
the Arts and Culture strategy set out in Appendix 1.

3. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee 
delegated authority to the Strategic Director for Children and Young People 
to finalise the strategy document for publication, including agreeing suitable 
images.

4. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
the progress on the establishment of a resource to kick start the use of 
incidental and ‘meanwhile use’ space in the borough.

10.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the items for 
consideration by the Committee in 2018. It was noted that the Forward Work Programme 
was updated with a request for a report at a future meeting which will be included on the 
Forwrad Work Programme. 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for 2018. 

11.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Vice-Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Bridget Perry thanked the Chairman for 
his work and efforts and wished him all the best for the future. 

The Chairman thanked Councillor Helena Hart, Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Bridget Perry for their contributions.  

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The report informs the Committee of two Member’s Items and requests instructions from 
the Committee.

Recommendations
1. That the Committee’s instructions in relation to the Member’s items are 

requested.

Children, Education and 
Safeguarding Committee

6 June 2018

Title 

Members’ Items in the names of 
- Councillor Nagus Narenthira – Self-harm 

and suicide amongst children and young 
people and 

- Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb – 
Tackling loneliness amongst young people.

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Salar Rida, Governance Officer
Email: Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8359 7113

11

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Salar.Rida@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Two Members of the Committee have requested that the items tabled below 
are submitted to the Children, Education and Safegu
[...]
 visit of Children’s Services, which focussed on 
vulnerable adolescents across a range of teams including children in need, children subject to child 
protection and children looked after. The update on Barnet Children’s Services Improvement Action 
Plan includes reference to this monitoring visit. The Monitoring Visit feedback letter has been 
included in Appendix 1. 
 
This report provides an update on progress of Barnet Children's Services Improvement Action Plan 
to ensure scrutiny by elected members in improving the effectiveness of the local authority in 
protecting and caring for children and young people as a corporate parent. This is the fifth update 
report to be received by Committee and the reporting period for progress is March and April 2018. 
The update on progress is structured according to the seven improvement themes in the action 

 

CHILDREN, EDUCATION and SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

 

6 June 2018 

Title  
Update report on progress of Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan  

Report of 
 Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix 1:  Ofsted Monitoring visit letter  
Appendix 2: Family Services Performance Report 

Officer Contact Details  

Chris Munday 

Strategic Director for Children and Young People 

Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk 

15

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk


plan, and Family Services Performance Report has been included in Appendix 2. 

 

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee note the progress of the Barnet Children's Services Improvement 

Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.4 to 1.56. 

2. That the Committee note details of Ofsted’s monitoring visit set out in paragraphs 1.11 to 

1.20 and the monitoring visit feedback letter received from Ofsted attached in Appendix 

1. 

3. That the Committee note and scrutinise the performance information provided in 

Appendix 2. 

 

1.1 Children’s 
[...]
d 

Report of Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix 1 – Barnet Youth Assembly Motions 2017-18 

Appendix 2 – Barnet Young People Survey  

Officer Contact Details  

Kerry Hodges- Voice of the Child Coordinator  
Kerry.hodges@barnet.gov.uk  
0208 359 2202/ 07947306527  
 
Abigail Lewis – Governance Officer  
Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk  
020 8359 4369 

81

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Kerry.hodges@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Abigail.Lewis@barnet.gov.uk


bring to the attention of Members. 
 
The Youth Assembly is a public-debating body made up of young people who work, live or 
study in the borough. Members raise motions that are both relevant to Barnet and 
important to them, and then have the opportunity to debate on vote on those motions. 
Successful motions have been included in Appendix 1 – The Report of the 2017-18 Youth 
Assembly – for Members’ consideration, endorsement and comments.  
 
The Assembly, now in its third year, has this year had 39 members signed up.  
 
This report highlights the need for continued support from members and the committee to 
support young people as they share their hopes for Barnet and positively engage with the 
council.  
 
Appendix 2 to the report includes a summary of the findings from the October/November 
2017 wave of the Barnet Young People Survey, which will be used to inform future 
planning, including the Children and Young People’s Plan.  
 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Committee note the report on the progression of the 
           existing UK Youth Parliament members and recognise the campaigns of the 
           new UK Youth Parliament members as laid out within the report. 

2. That the Committee agree the actions that the Council is going to take to meet 
           the manifesto commitments outlined by Barnet’s UK Youth Parliament 
           members. 

3. That the Committee comments on, and endorses, the successful motions 
raised by the 2017-18 Youth Assembly, as outlined in Appendix 1. 

4. That the Committee notes and comments on – where applicable – the officers’ 
response to the successful motions of the Youth Assembly. 

5. That the Committee note the findings of the Barnet Young People Survey at 
Appendix 2.  

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1.1 To provide a review to the Children, Education and Safeguarding 
Committee of the progression and impact made by the outgoing UK Youth 
Parliament members. 
 

1.1.2  To provide the committee with an overview of the incoming UK Youth 
Parliament members’ campaigns and to communicate the direction for the 
overall campaign for the UK. 
 

1.1.3 To provide the Committee with an overview of the work of the Barnet Youth 
Assembly 2017-18. In bringing this report to the Committee the Assembly can 
engage meaningfully with the council and give young people an opportunity to 
participate in a formal council meeting, which furthermore strengthens the 
commitment to helping young people make an excellent start in life.  

82



 
1.1.4 To provide the Committee with the findings from the second year of the Young 

People’s Survey, which took place in November. 
 
 

1.2  Barnet Youth Assembly 2017-18 
 

1.2.1 On 18th November 2015 the committee approved the creation of the Barnet Youth 

Assembly as set out in a paper entitled Promoting British Values and Citizenship 

amongst Children and Young People in Barnet - Hearing the voices of children and 

young people.  

 

1.2.2 The Youth Assembly is a group of young people who live, work or study in Barnet 

and come together to debate local issues that are important to them at Hendon Town 

Hall. This is the third year that the Youth Assembly has operated in the London 

Borough of Barnet, and this year 39 members signed up. 

 

1.2.3 This year each meeting had particular themes, which were as follows: Inter-Faith, 

UNICEF, Children’s Safeguarding, Suicide and S
[...]
s.  
Specifically:

1. Formalise arrangements trialled in the pilot phase establishing multi-agency 
panels in each locality to review complex cases for Early Help and taking a 
partnership based approach to the delivery of a package of interventions

2. Reconfiguration of Council staff into hub teams with no reduction in front line 
staffing 

3. Change use of Children’s Centre and Youth Centre buildings to deliver an 
integrated 0-19 offer in local communities

4. Commission school led Children’s Centres to deliver universal and universal plus 
services to support continued early engagement antenatally/postnatally and the 
provision of structured outreach programmes of activity to ensure access to early 
education and health services. To deliver the Family Support element of 
Children’s Centre services by the local Early Help Service teams to ensure a 
unified and consistent approach to delivery.

5. Deliver traded non-statutory services at full cost recovery

130



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Family Services vision is to ensure that all children and young people in Barnet, 
especially our most vulnerable children, achieve the best possible outcomes. To 
enable them to become successful adults, they should be supported by high quality, 
integrated and inclusive services that identify additional support needs early and are 
accessible, responsive and affordable for the individual child and their family. 

1.2 One of our key areas of work to support this vision is to ensure a whole family 
approach to early intervention and prevention. This report proposes changes to the 
way we organise and deliver council Early Help Services to children, young people 
and their families and will help us to achieve our vision.  It builds upon:

 a review of best practice from Family Services in other parts of the country 

 a pilot model developed in partnership with other organisations who also deliver 
early help and support services to Barnet families 

 outputs from a p
[...]
ct assessment - residents

	11 CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME





Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Children, Education & Safeguarding Committee

6 June 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)
Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Anne Clarke
Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Felix Byers
Councillor Saira Don (Substitue)
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Substitute)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Reuben Thompstone

Councillor Linda Freedman

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor David Longstaff welcomed all attendees to 
the meeting, including members of the Barnet Youth Parliament, as well as returning and 
newly elected Councillors. 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held 
on 7th March 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Councillor Reuben Thompstone who was substituted by Councillor Stephen 
Sowerby

 Councillor Val Duschinsky who was substituted by Councillor Saira Don
 Councillor Linda Freedman

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following declarations were made at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Declaration

Anne Hutton 7-10 Declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of 
being a Trustee of Barnfield Children’s Centre 
and a member of the West Locality Board. 



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the responses to the Public Questions which were published prior 
to the meeting and tabled for information. There were no further supplementary 
questions. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

6A) Member’s Item in the name of Councillor Nagus Narenthira 

Councillor Narenthira introduced the item in her name. The Committee noted the 
information set out in the Member’s item. Chris Munday, the Strategic Director for 
Children and Young People noted the importance of the issue raised and informed the 
Committee that it has previously been reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee as part of the Suicide Prevention Strategy 
report. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED that Officers would circulate the data relating to the 
issues raised in the Member’s Item to the Committee. (Action)  

6B) Member’s Item in the name of Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb

Councillor Coakley Webb introduced the item in her name and the Committee noted the 
information set out in the cover report. Mr Munday briefed the Committee about the 
range of support services on offer for young people. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED that Officers invite a representative from Exposure 
to speak at a future meeting and report to the Committee what LB of Barnet is 
doing to tackle loneliness among young people. (Action: Forward Work 
Programme) 

7.   UPDATE REPORT ON PROGRESS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited the Strategic Director for Children and 
Young People, Chris Munday to present the report. The Committee received the fifth 
report on the progress of the Improvement Action Plan, following the third Ofsted 
Monitoring visit. 

Mr Munday spoke about the Monitoring visit letter at Appendix 1 of the report and the 
progress seen. He noted that further work is needed to drive and make consistent 
changes across the service. 

The Monitoring Visit focused on the progress made in the area of vulnerable 
adolescents, including Children in Need, children subject to Child Protection Plans and 
Looked After Children.  



3

The Committee asked about the work being done in respect of vulnerable young people 
who are at high risk of gang affiliation or criminal exploitation. 

Tina McElligott, Operational Director Early Help, Children in Need of Help and Protection 
noted that in order to meet the challenges in this area, services have been working 
closely with the Improvement Partner and partner agencies.  

She briefed the Committee about steps taken around vulnerable adolescents to ensure 
that young people are safe and the need to tackle challenges on a long term basis. The 
focus on improvement and the challenges ahead were recognised as part of the 
Monitoring visit and set out in Appendix 1. 

The Committee noted the correction on page 24 of the Agenda to read 
 The establishment of a Tash Task and Finish Group

In response to a query about the Task and Finish Group, Brigitte Jordaan Operational 
Director, Corporate Parenting and Disability informed the Committee that a Group has 
been established consisting of Officers who will work towards a clear protocol and a 
review of savings for children in care. 

The Committee asked about the arrangements of the multi-agency strategy meetings. 
Ms McElligott noted that continued efforts are being made to achieve improvements, this 
is yielding result in the level of partnership engagement between statutory partners and 
social care service; systems have been put in place such as a conference calling room to 
support continued engagement. 

Mr Munday noted the importance of effective partnership engagement and informed the 
Committee that this issue is due for review by the Care Quality Commission. The 
Committee commended the engagement with partners from Health and Police which has 
been positive. 

The Committee asked a query in reference to the information within the Data Dashboard 
– Ms McElligott spoke about the improvements made in relation to timeliness of 
assessments and decision making. This is reflected in the data which shows that 
timeliness has improved. 
In respect of Independent Return Home Interviews, Officers explained the factors that 
affect this are young person take up and some delay in referrals for RHI’s reaching 
providers. 

The Chairman thanked the Committee for the discussion.

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the progress of the Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.4 to 1.56.

2. That the Committee noted details of Ofsted’s monitoring visit set out in 
paragraphs 1.11 to 1.20 and the monitoring visit feedback letter received 
from Ofsted attached in Appendix 1.

3. That the Committee noted and scrutinised as above the performance 
information provided in Appendix 2.



4

8.   END OF YEAR 2017/18 COMMISSIONING PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the item and Mr Munday presented the EOY 2017/18 
Commissioning Plan Performance report. The Chairman invited Ian Harrison, Education 
and Skills Director Barnet with Cambridge Education to join the meeting. 

In response to a query about the progress in English Writing, Mr Harrison noted the 
efforts towards improvements which has seen an average performance improvement 
from and an improved ranking for Barnet from 71 to 54.

Referring to the budget and demand pressures, Mr Munday spoke about the priorities 
taken on board by the management team towards driving sustainable improvements in 
children’s social care.

It was unanimously RESOLVED that:

The Committee reviewed the finance, performance and risk information in relation 
to the Theme Committee’s Commissioning Plan. 

9.   VOICE OF THE CHILD 

The Chairman invited Collette McCarthy, Head of Children’s Joint Commissioning Barnet 
CCG-LBB to present on Youth Parliament.  

The Committee heard from three Barnet Youth Parliament members who spoke about 
each of their projects. 

Richard spoke in detail about his ideas to raise awareness among young people around 
mental health and to improve mental health and wellbeing support in schools. He also 
noted the need to tackle the stigma associated with mental health. Mr Munday spoke 
about the services available such as; 

- partnership working with schools to raise awareness of mental health services, 
- resilience schools programme, 
- mental health first aid training, 
- mental health training and 
- KOOTH online mental health support and counselling services.

Officers welcomed the initiative and agreed to work closely with Richard to explore 
avenues and share ideas in order to help raise awareness of the support services 
available to young people. (Action) 

The Committee heard from Savan, who spoke about his campaign to develop an online 
platform and raise awareness of mental health distress and the support that is available 
to young people. Savan also informed the Committee about his plans to raise awareness 
of CAMHS services and to work with the Communications Team to design a leaflet for 
his campaign. 

Lara spoke about her project which centred around the issue of repayment and funding 
towards higher education and universities. She informed Members about the survey 
which is being developed to record the views of young people which will also be rolled 
out to graduates, interns and apprentices as well as school leavers. Lara stated that she 



5

also wishes to raise a petition to be discussed in Parliament and that she would develop 
an information booklet to address any lack of information on this topic. 

The Chairman welcomed the representations from the Youth Parliament members and 
the Committee commended their work and expressed interest in hearing about their 
progress in the future. (Action: Forward Work Programme) 

The Chairman invited Abi Lewis, Governance Officer who presented the third annual 
Youth Assembly report to the Committee. The Committee noted the motions which were 
debated during 2017-18. In response of the motion on p. 101 on study areas in libraries, 
it was also agreed that further information would be provided on study areas to promote 
its use. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee noted the report on the progression of the existing UK 
Youth Parliament members and recognise the campaigns of the new UK 
Youth Parliament members as laid out within the report.

2. That the Committee agreed the actions that the Council is going to take to 
meet the manifesto commitments outlined by Barnet’s UK Youth Parliament 
members.

3. That the Committee commented on, and endorsed, the successful motions 
raised by the 2017-18 Youth Assembly, as outlined in Appendix 1.

4. That the Committee noted and commented on – where applicable – the 
officers’ response to the successful motions of the Youth Assembly.

5. That the Committee noted the findings of the Barnet Young People Survey 
at Appendix 2.

10.   CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY HUBS 0-19 PROGRAMME - FULL 
BUSINESS CASE 

Mr Munday and Ms McElligott presented and informed the Committee about the contents 
of the report.

In reference to proposed management savings, the Committee queried how the risks and 
concerns were being managed and addressed. 

Officers informed the Committee about the consultation timeline and the proposed 
changes which do not impact frontline staff and is focused on effective and sustainable 
children’s social care.    

It was RESOLVED:

That the Committee approved the reorganisation of the Council’s Early Help 
Services. Specifically:



6

1. Formalise arrangements trialled in the pilot phase establishing multi-agency 
panels in each locality to review complex cases for Early Help and taking a 
partnership based approach to the delivery of a package of interventions

2. Reconfiguration of Council staff into hub teams with no reduction in front 
line staffing

3. Change use of Children’s Centre and Youth Centre buildings to deliver an 
integrated 0-19 offer in local communities

4. Commission school led Children’s Centres to deliver universal and 
universal plus services to support continued early engagement 
antenatally/postnatally and the provision of structured outreach 
programmes of activity to ensure access to early education and health 
services. To deliver the Family Support element of Children’s Centre 
services by the local Early Help Service teams to ensure a unified and 
consistent approach to delivery.

5. Deliver traded non-statutory services at full cost recovery

  Votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 4
Abstentions 0

11.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the business of the 
Committee for the current municipal year. 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for 2018-2019. 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm


